

No. 19-71

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

FNU TANZIN, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

MUHAMMED TANVIR, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF FOURTEEN RELIGIOUS-LIBERTY  
SCHOLARS, BAPTIST JOINT COMMITTEE FOR  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY, AND CHRISTIAN LEGAL  
SOCIETY AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Kimberlee Wood Colby	Douglas Laycock
Reed N. Smith	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Center for Law and	648 N. Shaw Lane
Religious Freedom	East Lansing, MI 48824
Christian Legal Society	512-656-1789
8001 Braddock Rd.	dlaycock@virginia.edu
Suite 302	
Springfield, VA 22151	Thomas C. Berg
703-894-1087	Religious Liberty Appellate
kcolby@clsnet.org	Clinic
	University of St. Thomas
	School of Law
K. Hollyn Hollman	MSL 400
Jennifer L. Hawks	1000 LaSalle Ave.
Baptist Joint Committee	Minneapolis, MN 55403
200 Maryland Ave., NE	651-962-4918
Washington, DC 20002	tcborg@stthomas.edu
202-544-4226	
hhollman@bjconline.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iv
Interest of <i>Amici</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	1
Argument.....	5
I. The Model for “Appropriate Relief” Under the Religious Freedom Restoration Act Was the Body of Remedies Law Under 42 U.S.C. §1983.....	5
A. Section 1983 Provided the Existing Remedies for Most Free-Exercise Violations and Is Analogous to RFRA in Many Ways.....	5
B. RFRA Remedies Modeled on §1983 Include Damages Against Individual Officers, Subject to the Qualified- Immunity Rules. ....	8
C. RFRA as Originally Enacted Did Not Distinguish Federal Defendants from State Defendants.....	11
D. Later Amendments Did Not Change the Available Remedies. ....	13
E. If Congress Had Meant to Exclude Damage Remedies, It Would Have Said So.....	14
F. Congress Explained That Identical Language in RLUIPA Tracked the Remedies from §1983.....	16

II. RFRA’s Authorization of “Relief Against a Government” Does Not Limit the Scope of “Appropriate Relief.” .....	18
A. Officials, and Other Persons Acting Under Color of Law, Are “Government” for Purposes of RFRA.....	19
B. The Phrase “Relief Against a Government” Does Not Limit Remedies or Defenses .....	20
III. Damages Are an Essential Remedy in a Limited Number of Religious-Liberty Contexts in Which Congress Intended to Provide a Remedy.....	23
A. Religiously Prohibited Autopsies Were Among the Core Cases That Motivated RFRA’s Enactment, and Damages Are Often the Only Available Remedy.....	24
1. The autopsy cases. ....	24
2. Damages or nothing.....	27
B. Damages Are Important in Other RFRA Contexts as Well. ....	28
1. Destruction of religious property .....	29
2. Bodily invasions.....	29
3. Students. ....	29
4. Temporary confinements.....	30
IV. Petitioners’ Fears of Over-Deterrence Are Greatly Exaggerated. ....	31
Conclusion .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress &amp; Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	7
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	7, 14, 27-28
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978) .....	28
<i>Ceniceros v. Board of Trustees</i> , 106 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	13-14, 24
<i>DeMarco v. Davis</i> , 914 F.3d 383 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 250 (2019).....	29
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974) .....	10
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	5, 25-26, 29-30
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	13
<i>Examining Board v. Flores de Otero</i> , 426 U.S. 572 (1976).....	7
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	10
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	30
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991).....	20
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	10
<i>Harris v. Escamilla</i> , 736 F. App'x 618 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	29, 31

<i>Jama v. United States Immigration and Naturalization Service</i> , 343 F. Supp. 2d 338 (D.N.J. 2004) .....	30-31
<i>John F. Kennedy Memorial Hospital v. Heston</i> , 279 A.2d 670 (N.J. 1971) .....	29
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018) .....	32
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017).....	20
<i>Lincoln County v. Luning</i> , 133 U.S. 529 (1890).....	10
<i>Mack v. Warden Loretto FCI</i> , 839 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	32
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986) .....	32
<i>Matter of Conroy</i> , 486 A.2d 1209 (N.J. 1985) .....	29
<i>Memphis Community School District v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	28
<i>Monell v. New York City Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	10
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	10
<i>Montgomery v. County of Clinton</i> , 743 F. Supp. 1253 (W.D. Mich. 1990), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 940 F.2d 661 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	25
<i>North Carolina Department of Transportation v. Crest Street Community Council, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 6 (1986).....	12
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979) .....	6
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	6
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011) .....	9
<i>Will v. Michigan Department of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	9

<i>Wisconsin Central Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	6
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	6
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992) .....	7
<i>Yang v. Sturner</i> , 728 F. Supp. 845 (D.R.I. 1990) .....	25, 27-28
<i>Yang v. Sturner</i> , 750 F. Supp. 558 (D.R.I. 1990) .....	25-26

### **Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules**

U.S. Constitution, Amendment XI .....	17
5 U.S.C. §504 (attorneys’ fees before administrative agencies).....	11-12
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §702.....	15
Back Pay Act, 5 U.S.C. §5596.....	16
Civil Rights Act of 1871, 42 U.S.C. §1983.....	1-2, 5-10, 12, 14, 16, 19, 27
Civil Rights Attorney’s Fees Award Act, 42 U.S.C. §1988.....	2, 7, 12, 17
Education Amendments of 1972 (Title IX), 20 U.S.C. §1681 <i>et seq.</i> .....	30
Employee Retirement Income Security Act, 29 U.S.C. §1132.....	15
Equal Access to Justice Act, 28 U.S.C. §2412 .....	12
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation Act, 12 U.S.C. §1821.....	15-16
Home Owners’ Loan Act, 12 U.S.C. §1464.....	15

Oil Pollution Act, 33 U.S.C. §2718 .....	15
Prison Litigation Reform Act, 42 U.S.C. §1997e.....	16, 32
Religious Freedom Restoration Act	
generally.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §2000bb.....	5
42 U.S.C. §2000bb-1 .....	6, 8, 19-21, 23
42 U.S.C. §2000bb-2 .....	6, 13, 18-19, 21
42 U.S.C. §2000bb-3 .....	11, 13
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act	
generally.....	3, 9, 13, 16-18
42 U.S.C. §2000cc-2 .....	9, 17
42 U.S.C. §2000cc-5 .....	14
Securities and Exchange Act, 15 U.S.C. §78u .....	15
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 2 .....	8

**Statutory Provisions Cited to Original  
Enactment**

Religious Freedom Restoration Act, Pub. L. 103-141, 107 Stat. 1488 (1993)	
§4 .....	11
§5 .....	6-7, 11
§6 .....	11
Religious Land Use & Institutionalized Persons Act, Pub. L. 106-274, 114 Stat. 803 (2000)	
§7 .....	13



## Other Legislative Materials

### Religious Freedom Restoration Act

#### Congressional Record

May 11, 1993 (House).....	17, 26
October 26, 1993 (Senate) .....	26
October 27, 1993 (Senate) .....	17
House Bill 5377, 101st Cong. (1990) .....	22
House Bill 2797, 102d Cong. (1991) .....	22
House Report No. 103-88, <i>Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993</i> (May 11, 1993) .....	13, 17, 26
<i>Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1991: Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Civil and Constitutional Rights of the House Committee on the Judiciary on H.R. 2797 (May 13-14, 1992) .....</i>	<i>25, 27, 30</i>
Senate Bill 3254, 101st Cong. (1990) .....	8, 22
Senate Bill 2969, 102d Cong. (1991) .....	22
Senate Report No. 103-111, <i>Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993</i> (July 27, 1993) .....	13, 17, 26
<i>The Religious Freedom Restoration Act: Hearing Before the Senate Committee on the Judiciary on S. 2969 (Sept. 18, 1992).....</i>	<i>25, 30</i>

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act	
Congressional Record	
July 27, 2000 (Senate).....	18
September 22, 2000 (House) .....	17
Religious Liberty Protection Act (unenacted bills that led to RLUIPA)	
generally.....	18
House Report No. 106-219, <i>Religious Liberty Protection Act of 1999</i> (July 1, 1999) .....	17
<i>The Religious Liberty Protection Act of 1998: Hearing Before the Senate Committee on the Judiciary on S. 2148, 105th Cong.</i> (1998) .....	14

### **OLC Opinions**

<i>Availability of Money Damages Under the Religious Freedom Restoration Act,</i> 18 U.S. Op. Off. of Legal Counsel 180 (1994) .....	9
---	---

### **Secondary Authorities**

Shruti Chaganti, Note, <i>Why the Religious Freedom Restoration Act Provides a Defense in Suits by Private Plaintiffs,</i> 99 Va. L. Rev. 343 (2013).....	21-22
Linda Feldmann, <i>Congress to Boost Freedom of Religion</i> , Christian Science Monitor (May 17, 1993).....	17

Douglas Laycock, 4 <i>Religious Liberty: Federal Legislation After the Religious Freedom Restoration Act, with More on the Culture Wars</i> (2018) .....	14, 18
Douglas Laycock & Richard L. Hasen, <i>Modern American Remedies</i> (5th ed. 2018) .....	8
Douglas Laycock & Oliver S. Thomas, <i>Interpreting the Religious Freedom Restoration Act</i> , 73 <i>Tex. L. Rev.</i> 209 (1994).....	17, 26
James C. Pfander, Alexander E. Reinert, & Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>The Myth of Personal Liability: Who Pays When Bivens Claims Succeed</i> , 72 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> __ (2019) <a href="http://ssrn.com/abstract_id=3343800">http://ssrn.com/abstract_id=3343800</a> .....	32-33
